

82-294

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

State of Minnesota,

Plaintiff/Respondent

vs.

David Gerald Andring,

Defendant/Appellant

BRIEF OF AMICUS
Minnesota Medical Association, and
Minnesota Psychiatric Society

KATHLEEN A. MEYERLE
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Suite 400, Health Associations Center
2221 University Avenue S.E.
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55414
Telephone: (612) 378-1875

WARREN R. SPANNAUS
Minnesota State Attorney General
Second Floor, Ford Building
117 University Avenue
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

ROBERT W. KELLY
Washington County Attorney

By: WM. F. KLUMPP, JR.
Asst. Washington County Attorney

Washington County Courthouse
Stillwater, Minnesota 55082

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

C. PAUL JONES
Minnesota State Public Defender

By: MARGARET G. LaMARCHE
Assistant State Public Defender

95 Law Center
University of Minnesota
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Interests of Amici Curiae.....	1
Legal Issues.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	3
Argument.....	3
I. PATIENTS PARTICIPATING IN GROUP THERAPY SESSIONS ARE REASONABLY NECESSARY FOR THE ACCOMPLISHMENT OF THE PURPOSE OF GROUP THERAPY AND AS SUCH COMMUNICATIONS ARE MADE TO THEM, ARE PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATIONS UNDER MINN. STAT. §595.02(4)	3
II. THE PHYSICIAN-PATIENT PRIVILEGE IN MINN. STAT. §595.02(4) SHOULD BE WAIVED WHEN PUBLIC POLICY DICTATES ONLY TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY TO PROVIDE A FOUNDATION FOR IN- VESTIGATION AND NOT TO COMPEL THE PHYSICIAN TO TESTIFY AGAINST A PATIENT/DEFENDANT IN- TEREST IN AVOIDING SELF-INCRIMINATION.....	14
Conclusion.....	19



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Minnesota Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 595.02.....	15
Minn. Stat. § 596.02(4).....	3,5,14
Minn. Stat. § 626.556.....	15
Minn. Stat. § 626.556(1).....	14
Minn. Stat. § 626.556(3).....	15
Minn. Stat. § 626.556(4).....	15
Minn. Stat. § 626.556(8).....	3

Foreign Statutes

D.C. Code Ann. § 2-1704.16.....	8
Ill. Ann. Stat. ch. 911/2, § 810.....	8
R.I. Gen. Laws, § 5-37.3-4.....	8
Tex. Rev. Cir. Stat. Ann. art. 5561h.....	8

Cases

Minnesota Decisions

<u>State v. Murphy</u> , Fin. & Com. 37:7-9, Sept. 17, 1982,.....	18
Case no. 82-271.	
<u>State v. Staat</u> , 291 Minn. 394, 192 N.W. 2d 192 (1971)....	5,17
<u>Wenniger v. Muesing</u> , 307 Minn. 405, 240 N.W. 2d 333.....	9
(1976)	

United States Decisions

<u>Doe v. Bolton</u> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	10
<u>Roe v. Ingraham</u> , 480 F.2d 102, 108 n. 8 (2d Cir. 1973)....	10
<u>Poe v. Ullman</u> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	10
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	10

Foreign Decisions

<u>In re Lifschutz</u> , 2 Cal. 3d r15, 467 P. 2d 557,.....	9,11
85 Cal. Rptr. 829 (1970)	

Secondary Authorities

American Group Psychotherapy Association Defining.....	4
Boundaries Task Force (1977).	
American Medical Association, "Current Opinions.....	2,11
of the Judicial Council," (1982).	



American Medical Association Principles.....	2,11
of Medical Ethics (1982).	
American Psychiatric Association Model Law on.....	8,15
Confidentiality of Health and Social Service Records	
American Psychiatric Association, "The Principles....."	2,11,12
of Medical Ethics with Annotations Especially	
Applicable to Psychiatry," (1978)	
Gumper, L.L., and Sprenkle, D.H., <u>Privileged Communi-</u>	7
<u>cation in Therapy: Special Problems for the</u>	
<u>Family and Couples Therapist, Fam. Process,</u>	
Vol. 20, No. 1, pp. 11-23, March, 1981.	
Margolin, G., <u>Ethical and Legal Considerations in.....</u>	7
<u>Marital and Family Therapy, Am. Psychol.,</u>	
Vol. 37, No. 7, pp. 788-801, July, 1982.	
Meissner, W.W., <u>Threats to Confidentiality.....</u>	6
Psych. Annals, Vol. 9, pp. 54-71, 1979.	
Meyer, R.G. and Smith, S.R., <u>A Crisis in Group.....</u>	7,12
<u>Therapy, Am. Psychol., Vol. 32, No. 8, pp.</u>	
638-43, August, 1977.	
Perr, I.N., <u>Doctor-Patient Confidentiality:.....</u>	17
<u>Suggested Legal Protections, Bull. Am. Acad.</u>	
<u>Psychiatry and the Law, Vol. 7, No. 3, pp. iv-viii,</u>	
1979.	
Perr, I.N., <u>Privilege, Confidentiality, and Patient.....</u>	17
<u>Privacy: Status 1980, J. Forensic Sciences, Vol.</u>	
26, No. 1, pp. 109-115, January, 1981.	
Redlich, F. and Mollica, R.F., <u>Overview: Ethical.....</u>	6
